

No. 15-2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

LEON H. RIDEOUT, ANDREW LANGLOIS, AND BRANDON D. ROSS
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM M. GARDNER, N.H. Secretary of State, in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Hampshire

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES, LEON H. RIDEOUT, ANDREW LANGLOIS,
AND BRANDON D. ROSS**

By and through their attorneys affiliated
with the American Civil Liberties Union of
New Hampshire Foundation,

Gilles R. Bissonnette #123868
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: 603.224.5591
Gilles@aclu-nh.org

William E. Christie #84929
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
107 Storrs Street
P.O. Box 2703
Concord, NH 03302
Tel.: 603.225.7262
wchristie@shaheengordon.com

Dated: April 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD..... | vii |
| I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Statement Of The Facts..... | 1 |
| 1. HB366 And The Purported Governmental Interests Behind It ... | 1 |
| 2. There Is No Evidence Of Vote Buying Or Voter Coercion In New Hampshire Since The Late 1800s..... | 5 |
| 3. The Plaintiffs, And The State’s Enforcement Of HB366’s Amendment To RSA 659:35(I) After September 1, 2014 | 6 |
| a. Plaintiff Representative Leon H. Rideout | 6 |
| b. Plaintiff Andrew Langlois | 9 |
| c. Plaintiff Brandon D. Ross..... | 11 |
| B. Relevant Procedural History | 12 |
| III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 14 |
| IV. THE ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| A. HB366 Is Content-Based, And Therefore Strict Scrutiny Applies | 18 |
| B. HB366 Does Not Serve A Compelling Governmental Interest..... | 27 |
| C. HB366 Is Not Narrowly Tailored. | 32 |

| | |
|---|----|
| D. Even If HB366 Is Content-Neutral (Which It Is Not), It Fails Intermediate Scrutiny..... | 50 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 53 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 56 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Ashcroft v. ACLU</u> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 40 |
| <u>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</u> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) | 33 |
| <u>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de P.R., Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</u> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 27 |
| <u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 17, 49 |
| <u>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</u> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 27 |
| <u>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</u> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)..... | 35 |
| <u>Burson v. Freeman</u> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>CBS Broad., Inc. v. Cobb</u> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... | 44-45 |
| <u>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</u> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) | 19 |
| <u>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) | 43 |
| <u>Clement v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrs.</u> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004) | 53 |
| <u>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... | 28 |
| <u>Cutting v. City of Portland</u> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Doe v. Harris</u> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 46 |
| <u>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g, Inc.</u> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 53 |
| <u>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</u> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <u>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) | 27 |

Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. McJ Clothiers, 54 Fed. App’x 384 (4th Cir. 2002) ... 25

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 20, 23-24

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 52

Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. Indiana Sec. of State,
No. 1:15-cv-01356-SEB-DML (S.D. Ind. Oct. 19, 2015)
(Docket No. 32), available at [http://www.aclu-
in.org/images/newsReleases/DECISION_1_15-cv-1356-SEB-
DML_ICLU_v_IN_SOS_10-19-2015.pdf](http://www.aclu-
in.org/images/newsReleases/DECISION_1_15-cv-1356-SEB-
DML_ICLU_v_IN_SOS_10-19-2015.pdf) 26

Kaplan v. California, 413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... 53

Matthews v. Town of Needham, 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 19

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) *passim*

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 32

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 26

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) *passim*

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) *passim*

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 50

Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 52

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 32

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 27

State v. Brookins, 844 A. 2d 1162 (Md. 2004) 43-44, 45

Thayer v. City of Worcester, 755 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014),
vacated and remanded, 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015)..... 20-21

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 28

United States v. Holm, 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 47

United States v. Perazza-Mercado, 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009) 47

United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 18, 28

United States v. Ramos, 763 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014) 47

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 17, 33, 53

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 48

Van Wagner Boston, LLC v. Davey, 770 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U. S. 781 (1989) 20, 33

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-1018(4)..... 31

H.B. 72, Gen. Sess. (Utah 2015) (enacted), available at
<http://le.utah.gov/~2015/bills/static/HB0072.html> 31

H.B. 366, 2014 Sess. (N.H. 2014) (enacted), available at
<http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/legislation/2014/HB0366.pdf> *passim*

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 640:2(II)(c) 36

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 640:3 36

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2(IV)(a).....2

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:202

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:35(I) *passim*

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:35(IV) 2

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:37 39

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:39 39

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:40(I) 38

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:40(II) 39

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § RSA 659:40(III) 39

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 674(1)(D) 31

Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.695(7) 31

S.B. 1287, 52nd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2015) (enacted), available at
<https://legiscan.com/AZ/text/SB1287/2015> 31

S.B. 1504, 77th Or. Leg. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2014) (enacted),
available at
<https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2014R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/SB1504/Enrolled> 31

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-504 31

17 U.S.C. §§ 101, 201 35

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b) 38

52 U.S.C. § 10307(c) 38

Pew Research Center, “6 Facts About Americans and their Smartphones,” Apr. 1,
2015, available at <http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/04/01/6-facts-about-americans-and-their-smartphones/> 54
